
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 3 February 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 

 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Michael Bray 
John Haines 
Cathy Martyn 
Gemma McCracken 
Maureen Penny 
Eric Shaw 
Steve Weisinger 
 
 

Teresa Page 
James Robbins 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Julie Wright 
 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Simon Cowley Paul Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Alison Paul Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
David Dawson Catholic Church Diocese 
Paul Sunners Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Steve Henderson Equalities Advisory Forum 
Mary Cosker Healthwatch 
TBC Church of England Diocese 
TBC Parent Governors 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    



2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015. 

 
5.   Member of Youth Parliament - Report on Achievements and Performance 

2014 - 2016  HCF&CH/IDCS (Pages 7 - 12) 

6.   Children's Safeguarding Update  HCF&CH/IDCS (Pages 13 - 34) 

7.   Restorative Youth Services Work Programme 2015/ HCF&CH/IDCS (Pages 
35 - 70) 

8.   Children's Services Performance Report  HCF&CH/IDCS (Pages 71 - 92) 

9.   Work Programme 2015/16  DLDS (Pages 93 - 100) 

Date of Despatch: 26 January 2016 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
DLDS - Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
HCF&CH - Head Of Children, Families & Community Health 
IDCS - Interim Director of Children’s Services  

 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Michael Bray, John Haines, 
Cathy Martyn, Teresa Page, James Robbins, Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, 
Nadine Watts, Steve Weisinger and Robert Wright, Paul Sunners (Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education), Valerie Johnstone (Governor), Jo Garton (Swindon 
Association of Primary Headteachers), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special 
Schools Headteachers), Liz Townend (Bristol Diocese) and Mary Cosker 
(Healthwatch). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fionuala Foley, Maureen 
Penny and Julie Wright, David Dawson (Catholic Diocese), Kevin McNamara (Great 
Western Hospital), Dr Wendy Wodhouse (Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
 
18.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillor James Robbins declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as he 
was a Foster Carer.  
 
Councillors Nadine Watts, James Robbins and Gemma McCracken and Mr Paul 
Sunners declared personal and non-prejudicial interests as they were school 
governors. 
 
19.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
20.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 
 
21.   Education Standards and Performance Report 

 
The Board Director, Commissioning and the Head of Education submitted a 

joint report setting out the achievements of Swindon children and young people in 
their public assessments in primary and secondary schools.   

 
Mr Peter Nathan, Head of Education explained that the report highlighted 

improvements in performance and areas for development.  He advised that 
performance was measured against national averages and the report included data 
regarding attendance and behaviour which could be an indicator of pupil and school 
performance. 

 
Mr Peter Nathan introduced Ms Sarah Foulkes, Commissioner for Education 

and Mr Nigel Pickering, Additional Provision and Regeneration Manager.  He 
explained that at the end of Key Stage 1, attainment had risen in all subjects. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Members noted the difference in attainment for disadvantaged pupils and that at 
Key Stage 2 girls attained a higher standard than boys.  He commented on the 
Ofsted Inspection Framework that had changed over recent years and that a new 
Framework was implemented with effect from September 2015.  

 
Mr Peter Nathan referred to school exclusions and attendance and explained 

that attendance was above the national average for both primary and secondary 
schools.  Fixed term exclusions had increased over the past years and that together 
with the Local Swindon Safeguarding Board, the Local Authority partnered with 
schools to address this.   

 
The Committee welcomed the improvements in 2014/15 and Mr Peter 

Nathan, Ms Sarah Foulkes, Mr Nigel Pickering and Mr John Gilbert, Board Director 
Commissioning, responded to questions put by members regarding the following 
points: 

 Addressing the disadvantage relating to the attainment gap particularly 
as this widened when pupils progressed from primary to secondary 
schools and how Pupil Premium Funding helped in narrowing the gap. 
The Committee noted the following factors that were relevant to the 
attainment gap: 
(a) socio-economic factors; 
(b) how the pupil premium was utilised to raise pupil attainment,      
particularly those receiving free school meals; 
(c) how information relating to pupil premium expenditure was 
available on schools’ websites;  
(d) work undertaken by schools to reduce the gap; and  
(e) proposed work to be undertaken by the virtual head teacher to 
address narrowing the attainment gap.  

 How to utilise pupil premium funding.  Members enquired if Pupil 
Premium Funding could be utilised solely for the child attracting the 
funding and how this was applied by other authorities.  Members 
noted that Appendix 7 of the report indicated a narrowing in the 
disadvantaged attainment gap, particularly at Key Stage 2 and that 
schools were allowed to use Pupil Premium Funding as they saw fit to 
ensure the attainment gap narrowed. In response to a query regarding 
national standards, Ms Jo Garton (Swindon Association of Primary 
Headteachers) referred to the work being undertaken in primary 
schools to narrow the attainment gap.    

 The type of support, particularly through Traded Services, available to 
assist academies.  

 The effect of pupils with English as an Additional Language on 
schools’ performance.  Members noted that this was not an issue in 
Swindon schools and nationally, pupils with English as an additional 
language outperformed their peers in the range of subjects studied. 

 Discussions undertaken with the Regional Schools Commissioner 
regarding schools’ performance.  

 The importance of strong leadership in schools. 

 Local Authority Ranking as reflected in Appendix 5 (Provisional Key 
Stage 4 results).  Members noted that as with Ofsted practices, 
Swindon ranked itself against other local authorities.  

 Why the level of attainment fell between Key Stages 2 and 4 and 
actions being taken to address this.  Mr Peter Nathan confirmed that 
various factors may affect a pupil’s progress such as the quality of 
teaching and change in personal circumstances.  He elaborated on 

Page 4



discussions undertaken with schools to address this, particularly 
raising pupils’ aspirations.  

 Awareness that a number of Swindon pupils study out of Borough and 
statistics relating to their performance was unavailable.   

 Confirmation that Academy Schools were autonomous.  Mr Peter 
Nathan referred to the working relationship with academies, including 
the Teaching School. Members noted that all academies worked in 
different ways and that working as part of a cluster offered various 
opportunities to improve performance.   

 Schools attendance at events that enabled networking opportunities. 

 Understanding the importance of parents’ involvement within the 
school community.  

 Behavioural Policies and how these can contribute in the reduction of 
exclusions. 

 Confirmation of how the Fair Access Panel provided strong guidance 
to pupils and schools.  

 Strategies being implemented to reduce the number of exclusions in 
special schools. 

 Clarity on the behavioural strategy utilised for Looked After Children.   
 
          Resolved: (1) That the Head of Education be thanked for his 

informative report. 
          (2) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate attainment 
data reflected by school type, particularly reflecting where academies were 
stand alone or part of a trust.  
          (3) That the Elected Member of the Youth Parliament be requested to 
circulate information regarding her campaign, “Raising Aspiration”.  
          (4) That the Head of Education be requested to circulate exclusion 
data for Looked After Children.   

 
 

22.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform  
Task Group Update 

 
 Mr Paul Sunners, the Chair of the SEND Reform Task Group, reported on 
the progress of the Task Group to date.  He referred to the importance of member’s 
attendance and collaboration, and to the discussions held at the meetings.  The 
Chair thanked Mr Sunners and the task group for their work and advised that the 
Committee looked forward to their report and recommendations in April 2016.    
 Resolved – That progress made by the SEND Task group, be noted. 
 
23.   Work Programme 2015_16 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
a work programme detailing the activities that the Committee would be undertaking 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year, with the aim of producing evidence based 
recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet and 
external agencies/bodies to consider. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Member of Youth Parliament – Report on Achievements and 
Performance 2014 - 2016 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 3rd February 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Claire Smith, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number 01793 465815, cesmith@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head Of Children, Families & Community Health & Interim Director of 
Children’s Services 

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update of performance and key issues relating to the Member of Youth 
Parliament (MYP).  This will be the last report from the current MYP as the term 
of office ends in February 2016. 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social 
Care Services to account. 

1.3 Any Commissioner of Children’s Health and Social Care Services in Swindon is 
required to provide information on the planning and provision of children’s health 
and social care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on 
any planned substantial changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report. 

3. Detail 

3.1 What challenges did you face? 

Top Priorities Process Outcomes 

Ellie James – MYP 
Adapting and changing a 
campaign to represent as 
many people as possible 

A survey was conducted 
with young people to find 
out their views 

The development of a DVD 
highlighting how difficulties can 
be overcome to achieve 
potential 

Wilfred Steenbergen – 
Deputy Member of Youth 
Parliament (DMYP).  How 
to 
[...]
s report updates the Committee on work being undertaken regarding Child 
Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour Based Violence, 
Domestic Abuse and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub. 

1.2 Safeguarding Children, promotes the Council Vision, specifically Priority Four, 
“Help people to help themselves, while always protecting our most vulnerable 
children and adults”. Safeguarding is also an integral element of the Swindon 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Comment on the progress set out in the report and how these relate to 
safeguarding children in Swindon. 

2.2 Identify any areas of concern that require further investigation. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The report sets out both progress as well as challenges on the following 
Children’s Safeguarding related work of the Council and its partners, namely, 
Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour Based Violence, 
Domestic Violence and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub. 

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

3.2 The creation of the Local Safeguard Children’s Board (LSCB) Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Delivery Plan/Action Plan has enabled the prioritisation, 
resourcing, co-ordination and progressing of key deliverables of the CSE 
Strategy.  The majority of actions on the delivery/action plan were complete in 
2015 and work in currently taking place to refresh the plan against the new 
priorities which will be developed in line with the findings of the Partnership 
Profile and Serious Case Review. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Children’s Safeguarding Update 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview Committee Date: 3rd  February 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Michael Ash, 
Direct Dial 01793 464410, mash@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.3 The Partnership Profile for CSE has provided an understanding of those people 
who are at most risk across Swindon.  It has enabled targeted par
[...]
thin the Child Health and the robust lines of communication with 

GP practices.

Challenges

• Breastfeeding coverage has declined in the last quarter but a new audit of Health Visiting data has 

been introduced by the Performance and  Data Intelligence team which will hopefully provide the 

Health Visitors with the information they need in order to improve the service.

13

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2015/16 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 3rd February 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Rita Glen-
Gallo, 01793 463411, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Localities 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to have a work programme 
that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the Municipal Year. 

1.2 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each Committee 
intends to look into during the coming year, with the aim of producing evidence 
based recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet 
and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the Municipal Year outlining 
their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 

The work programme is developed taking into account: 

 Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 Partnership strategic priorities and objectives. 

 The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of the 
public and other stakeholders such as community and voluntary groups and 
local businesses. 
 

1.4 Committees are encouraged to review the work programme on a regular basis to 
ensure it rema
[...]
issioning with Health agencies 
and providers and General Practitioners. 

 
In accordance with Section 7 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (as amended), the 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee will undertake 
scrutiny of local health service providers jointly with the Adult‘s Health, Social Care and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Review of the Work Programme 
 
The work programme will be reviewed at every meeting of the Children’s Heath, Social Care 
and Education Overview & Scrutiny Committee to ensure that it remains relevant, to ensure 
that Members and Officers have sufficient capacity to deliver the work programme and to 
include any additional items on the work programme, if appropriate. 
 
Contact details 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01793 463611 

Page 97



 

 

22nd July 2015  

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Co-optees Appointment To confirm the appointment of Co-optees to the 
Committee. 

Chair 

Performance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance, informing the Committee of 
the latest indicators across Children’s Services. 

Victoria Guillaume 

Work Programme discussion To set the work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year and agree Task Groups and 
Membership on to those groups. 

All 

 
 

2nd September 2015 – Theme of Meeting - Health 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Youth Forum and Youth 
Parliament  

To receive a report from the Members of the Youth 
Forum and Youth Parliament on their work 
programmes and achievements for the year and to 
give the Committee an opportunity to identify any 
issues raised that Overview and Scrutiny can 
assist with. 
 
To update the Committee regarding “Mind the 
Gap”. 

Claire Smith 
 

Health Issues To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken by Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS), School Nursing, 
Targeted Mental Health Service (TaMHS), Avon 
and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (AWP).   

Joy Kennard / 
Victoria Guillaume 
 

Performance update reports To receive performance reports as required by the 
Committee from Commissioners and Providers.   

Great Western Hospital 
(GWH) 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
NHS England 
Healthwatch 
 

 
 

2nd December 2015 – Theme of Meeting –  Education  

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Education / School Standards To provide the Committee with the latest school 
standards figures in order that the Committee can 
effectively scrutinise the performance of schools 
within the Borough. 

Peter Nathan 

Education Strategy Board To update the Committee relating to work being 
undertaken by the Board. 

Peter Nathan 

Ofsted Local Authority School 
Improvement Report Update 

To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken relating to the school improvement 
arrangements. 

Peter Nathan 

Page 98



 

2nd December 2015 – Theme of Meeting –  Education  

SEND Reform To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken following the SEND Reforms that 
became law on 1st September 2014. 

Peter Nathan 

 

3rd February 2016 – Theme of Meeting – Safeguarding / Child Protection 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Youth Parliament Update  Claire Smith 

Safeguarding  To receive a report updating the Committee on 
work being undertaken regarding Child Sexual 
Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour 
Based Violence, Domestic Violence and the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub. 

Victoria Guillaume 

Youth Offending Team To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken by the Youth Offending Team 

Matt Bywater 

Performance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance, informing the Committee of 
the latest indicators across Children’s Services. 

Victoria Guillaume 

   

 
 

13th April 2016 – Theme of Meeting – School Place Planning 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

   

School Admissions Process To inform the Committee on the School 
Admis

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Maureen Penny, Caryl Sydney-
Smith, John Haines, Cathy Martyn, Teresa Page, Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, 
Nadine Watts, Steve Weisinger and Julie Wright, Paul Sunners (Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special 
Schools Headteachers), Liz Townend (Bristol Diocese), Steve Henderson (Equalities 
Advisory Forum), Claire Smith (Participation Manager), Paul Dobson (Project 
Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project), Wilf Steenbergen (Members of the 
Youth Parliament),  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Bray and James 
Robbins, David Dawson (Catholic Diocese), Kevin McNamara (Great Western 
Hospital), Dr Wendy Wodhouse (Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust), Jo Garton 
(Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers), Jo Osario (Healthwatch), Kim West 
(Governor), Valerie Johnstone (Governor) and Ellie James (Members of the Youth 
Parliament). 
 
Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 
 
 
24.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillors Gemma McCracken, Maureen Penny, Julie Wright, Caryl Sidney-Smith, 
Nadine Watts, Carol Shelley and Mr Paul Sunners declared personal and non-
prejudicial interests as they were school governors. 
 
25.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting. 

 
26.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
27.   Member of Youth Parliament - Report on Achievements and 

Performance 2014 - 2016 
 

The Chair welcomed Mr Paul Dobson, Project Manager, STEP (Swindon Ten 
to Eighteen Project), and Mr Wilf Steenbergen, elected Member of the Youth 
Parliament to the Committee meeting. 

 
Mr Dobson referred to the contents of the report submitted by the Interim 

Head, Children’s Services and Interim Director, Adult Social Care updating the 



Committee on work undertaken by the Youth Parliament.  He explained that present 
elected members had come to the end of their two year term of office and elections 
would be taking place later in the year. 

 
 The representatives responded at the meeting to the following issues: 

 The success of the anti-bullying campaign and how work undertaken 
would be cascaded to primary schools. 

 How the “Education and Achievement” video clip would be available 
for schools to use during Personal, Social, Health and Economic 
(PSHE) lessons.   

 The work of the Education Strategy Board in improving educational 
outcomes and standards.  

 Importance of student motivation to help them achieve educational 
outcomes and how this was reflected within the Education Strategy 
Board work. 

 School’s participation in Youth Parliament work. 

 Confirmation that the next Youth Parliament election was to be held on 
23rd February 2016. 

 Resolved: (1) That the Committee expresses its continued support for the 
work of the Youth Parliament 
          (2) That it be noted that the new Members of Youth Parliament would be 
announced at a results evening to be held 5.00pm, 23rd February 2016 at the Civic 
Offices. 
          (3) That Miss Ellie James, the elected Member of the Youth Parliament and 
her deputy, Mr Wilf Steenbergen, be thanked for their contributions. 
 (4) That the report be noted. 
 
 
28.   Children's Safeguarding Update 

 
 The Interim Director of Children’s Services and the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a joint report providing an update on work being 
undertaken regarding Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour 
Based Violence, Domestic Abuse and the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub. 
 
 Mr Michael Ash, Head of Housing and Community Safety introduced Mrs 
Fiona Francis, Quality Assurance and Review Service Manager and explained that 
the report set out progress and challenges for the various areas.  Members noted 
the commissioning of a new Domestic Abuse Strategy and the creation of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Action plan enabling 
better targeting of resources.  Mr Michael Ash expressed his concerns regarding the 
increase in domestic abuse due to better recording of incidents and referred to the 
work being undertaken by the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH).  Mrs Fiona 
Francis referred to the creation of a new Child Sexual Exploitation Team and to the 
multi-agency guidance and procedures organised by Local Safeguarding Board to 
raise awareness on Female Genitalia Mutilation.  
 
 Following the presentation of their report, Mr Michael Ash and Mrs Fiona 
Francis, responded to questions and comments on the following: 

 Gender breakdown of domestic abuse cases. 

 Frequency of the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conferences (MARAC) and 
on the availability of on-line information.  



 Reasons for the reduction of domestic abuse cases reported by schools. 
Members noted that the recording mechanisms had changed and cases 
were still being recorded.   

 Clarity on whether there were enough safe locations for victims of domestic 
abuse to meet demand.  

 Clarity on provision made for transgender and gay victims of domestic abuse. 
Members noted that an Outreach Service commissioned from the Refuge 
Centre provided emotional support for all victims of domestic abuse. 

 Ensuring that Health Schools Co-Ordinators and teaching staff were trained 
to discuss the topics presented in the report during PSHE lessons.  

 Ways of engaging young people seeking assistance from the Child and 
Adolescent MENTAL Health Services. 

 The collation of feedback from victims and how this shaped future work. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Head of Housing and Community Safety be 
requested to set up a training session for Committee Members regarding the 
Domestic Abuse Strategy. 
 (2) That the Interim Director of Children’s Services be requested to liaise with 
Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers) regarding the 
number of domestic abuse cases reported by schools. 
 (3) That the Interim Director of Children’s Services be requested to circulate 
the Council’s Child Sexual Exploitation Action Plan before the next meeting of this 
Committee. 
 (4) That future reports contain a list of acronyms used. 
 (5) That the report be noted. 
 
29.   Restorative Youth Services Work Programme 2015/16 

 
 The Interim Director of Children’s Services and the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a joint report on the Restorative Youth Service Work 
Programme for 2015/16 for information and approval. 
 
 Mr Matt Bywater, Service Manager, Restorative Youth Services (RYS), 
referred to the submission and approval of the Plan by the Youth Justice Board 
(YJB), the Youth Offending Team Management Board and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. He referred to the appendices in the report reflecting the post inspection 
action plan following a full joint inspection undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Probation. Mr Bywater explained that the inspection comprised of a number of 
stakeholders including the Police, Probation Services, Ofsted, Care Quality 
Commission, Children Services and Health Services.  He commented on the value 
of using the Red / Amber / Green system to record service performance and target 
achievement to easily identify issues. 
 
 The Committee welcomed the report and Mr Bywater, Mr Michael Ash, Head 
of Housing and Community Safety and Mrs Karen Reeve, Interim Director of 
Children’s Services responded to questions put by members regarding the following 
points:  

 Clarity on the level of attendance and on the type of activities undertaken by 
the Youth Offending Team Management Board. 

 The level of training undertaken by the Youth Offending Team Management 
Board. 

 Further to 3.7 of the report, how funding had been utilised by the youth 
counselling service ‘On Trak’. 



 Confirmation that actions on the plan were not part of a tick box exercise and 
the “so what” factor had been considered.  

 Confirmation that performance reports were presented to the Youth 
Offending Team Management Board quarterly.  

 Challenges faced by Restorative Youth Services. 

 Update on the restorative justice practices and protocols.   

 Clarity on the definition of “unpaid work”. 
          Resolved – (1) That the Service Manager, Restorative Youth Services be 
requested to circulate a sample of the performance report submitted to the  
Youth Offending Team Management Board before the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
          (2)  That the Service Manager, Restorative Youth Services be requested to 
submit an update on the Restorative Youth Service Work Programme for 2015/16 at 
a future meeting of this Committee. 
          (3) Further to (2) above, the report to include challenges and achievements of 
the Restorative Youth Services. 
          (4) That further to (2) above, the Service Manager, Restorative Youth 
Services be requested present a DVD relating to restorative justice at a future 
meeting of this Committee. 
         (5) That the report be noted.  
 
30.   Children's Services Performance Report 

 
 The Interim Director of Children’s Services and the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a joint report on the outturn performance position for 
Quarter 2, 2015/16 (July to September 2015) of Children’s Services.  
  
 Mrs Sue Wald, Interim Director, Adult Social Care, introduced the report and 
explained that the first part referred to the challenges faced by the department, 
including the continued increase in referrals.  Mrs Wald commented on service 
achievements, particularly the continual placement of the majority of children locally, 
enabling them to maintain contact with their families.   
 
 Mrs Sue Wald and Mrs Karen Reeve, Interim Director of Children’s Services 
responded to the Committee’s questions and comments in respect of the following 
points: 

 Clarification regarding the process of fixed term and permanent exclusions of 
pupils by academy schools. 

 Reasons for the increase in referrals and actions being undertaken to 
address this. 

 Reasons for the increase in early help records and actions being undertaken 
to address this. 

 Actions being undertaken to address the increase in number of young people 
Not in Education, Employment or training (NEET). 

 The time taken to undertake assessments of 15 to 17 year old young people. 

 Update on the recruitment of social workers.   

 Reason for the increase in fixed term exclusions in primary schools. 

 Bed blocking - Confirmation that children were not affected by his process.  

 Explanation that the increase in the population of Swindon did not impact on 
data presented.  

          Resolved: (1) That, the Committee extends an invitation to representatives 



from Academy Headteachers to attend a future meeting of this Committee with an 
update on work being undertaken to ensure that young people in the borough were 
provided with the best schooling and education.  
          (2) That the Interim Director of Children’s Services be requested to include 
information regarding fixed term exclusions in primary schools in a report to be 
submitted at a future meeting of this Committee.  
          (3) That the Interim Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit an 
update on work undertaken regarding Female Genital Mutilation at a future meeting 
of this Committee. 
          (4) That the Children’s Services performance report, be noted. 
 
31.   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Reform Task Group 

Update 
 

 Mr Paul Sunners, the Chair of the SEND Reform Task Group, reported on 
the progress of the Task Group to date.  He referred to the importance of member’s 
attendance and collaboration, and to the discussions held at the meetings.  He 
thanked officers for the work being undertaken.  The Chair thanked Mr Sunners and 
the task group for their work and requested members contacted Paul Sunners if 
they would like to be part of the Task Group.  
 Resolved – That progress made by the SEND Task group, be noted. 
 
32.   Work Programme 2015/16 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
a work programme detailing the activities that the Committee would be undertaking 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year, with the aim of producing evidence based 
recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet and 
external agencies/bodies to consider. 

Resolved – (1) That, at a future meeting of this Committee, the Head of 
Education be requested to submit a report regarding working being undertaken by 
the Education Strategy Board and how this work impacted on young people in 
Swindon.  

(2) That the Head of Education be requested to submit an education and 
performance report at a future meeting of this Committee. 

(3) That the Interim Director of Children’s Services be requested to circulate 
the Department For Education link regarding Swindon School’s Performance.   

(4) That the report be noted. 
 
 


